
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 16th 
January, 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  
meeting will also be available for viewing via Zoom at 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85432421846  
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies from Members. 

  
2) MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21st 

November 2023 and receive an update on any actions agreed in the minutes 
of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

  
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85432421846


 

 

interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

  
4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the Council’s 

Public Speaking Scheme for Planning Applications. 
  
To request to speak regarding a planning application, please send an email to 
democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  

  
5) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 To receive Report No.12/2024 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
  

a) 2023/1096/FUL  
(Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 
b) 2023/0947/FUL  

(Pages 25 - 54) 
 

 

 
6) APPEALS REPORT  
 To receive Report No.13/2024 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 55 - 58) 
  

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 

Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
  

8) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 20th February 2024. 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
Councillor A West Councillor D Wilby 
Councillor C Wise Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 

 
Quorum: 6  

 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23324/Part%205e%20-%20Codes%20and%20Protocols%20-%20Public%20Speaking%20Scheme%20for%20Planning%20Applications%20May%202022.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 21st 
November, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
 Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
 Councillor D Wilby Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 
 
ABSENT:  Councillor A West Councillor C Wise 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Nick Thrower 
Kylie Wesson 
David Ebbage 

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A West and Councillor C Wise. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 24th October 2023.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

a)   That the minutes of the meeting on the 24th October 2023 be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor N Begy declared a personal interest in item 5a, Planning Applications, 
application 2022/0647/MAF as he was the Ward Member, therefore, he would step 
down as Chair and step away from the Committee at that point but would still speak as 
Ward Member on the application. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
In relation to 2022/0647/MAF, David Hodson spoke as a member of the public 
opposing the application, Ken Edward spoke as the Chair of Greetham Parish Council, 
Councillor N Begy spoke as the Ward Member and Liam Toland spoke as the agent. 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.172/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
    
Item 5a – 2022/0647/MAF – Land North of Stretton Road Greetham  
  
Development of a limestone quarry together with its progressive restoration at Land 
North of Stretton Road, Greetham  
  
(Parish: Greetham; Ward: Greetham) 
  

-oOo- 
At 7.02pm Councillor Begy stepped down as Chair. 

-oOo- 
  

-oOo- 
At 7.02pm Councillor Brown became the Chair of the meeting. 

-oOo- 
 

6 2022/0647/MAF  
 
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from David Hodson who 
spoke as a member of the 
[...]
ave to be reasonable and necessary to the application but on this 
application, officers felt it was unreasonable to add a footpath when there was not one 
currently located at the site. 
  
It was moved by Councillor D Wilby and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report, additional conditions requested during debate 
and the amended condition within the addendum. Upon being put to the vote with nine 
votes in favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0647/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)    The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
 

7 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No.173/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
 

8 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 12th December at 6pm. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.43pm. 

5

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions


 
---oOo--- 

6



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct 

Declaring interests at meetings 
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be 

found in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution 

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be 
discussed at the meeting concern your interests 

[...]
 
how do they affect my participation in the meeting? 

 

I have a DPI and cannot take part without a 
dispensation 

Does the matter directly relate to the
finances or wellbeing of one of my Other
Registerable Interests (ORIs) (set out in 

Table 2)? 

 

I have an ORI and must disclose it.  I may 
speak as a member of the public but not 
discuss or vote and must leave the room 

Does it directly relate to the finances or
wellbeing of me, a relative or a close 

associate 

 

I have a NRI and must disclose it.  I may speak 
as a member of the public but not discuss or 

vote and must leave the room 

Does it affect the finances or wellbeing of
me, a relative or a close associate or any of

my ORIs? 

 

Am I or they affected to a greater extent than 
most people?  And would a reasonable person 

think my judgement is clouded 
I have no interest to disclose

 

I have an interest and must disclose it.  I may 
speak as a member of the public but not 
discuss or vote and must leave the room 

I have no interest to disclose

Does the matter directly relate to one of my Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (set out in Table 1) 

For more information or advice please contact 
monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk 

If a councillor appears to be biased or to have 
predetermined their decision, they must NOT participate 

in the meeting. 

7

Agenda Item 5



REPORT NO: 12/2024 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES

 

8



Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – Tuesday 16th January 2024 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

Application  
No 
 
2023/1096/FUL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2023/0947/FUL 

Applicant, Location & 
Description 
 
Mr Duncan Wren, Land at 
Ranksborough Farm, Melton 
Road, Langham, Section 73 
application to vary condition 3 
(duration of permission) of 
Planning Permission 
2019/1249/MAF (Construction of 
a solar park, to include the 
installation of solar photovoltaic 
panels to generate 
approximately 28MW of 
electricity, with DNO and Client 
substations, inverters, perimeter 
stock fencing, access tracks and 
CCTV. Landscaping and other 
associated works, together with 
retention and extension of 
existing hedgerow.)  
 
Duffin, Black Hovel, Oakham 
Road, Whissendine, LE15 7HA, 
Proposed demolition of existing 
agricultural barn and erection of 
1 no. new dwelling to same site 
location. 
 

Recommendation 
 
  
Approve 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approve 

Page 
 
 
11-24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
25-54 

 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2023/1096/FUL 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

1:10000

Rutland County Council
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2023/1096/FUL ITEM 1
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 3 (duration of 

permission) of Planning Permission 2019/1249/MAF 
(Construction of a solar park, to include the installation of solar 
photovoltaic panels to generate approximately 28MW of 
electricity, with DNO and Client substations, inverters, perimeter 
stock fencing, access tracks and CCTV. Landscaping and other 
associated works, together with retention and extension of 
existing hedgerow.)

Address: Land At Ranksborough Farm, Melton Road, Langham, Rutland
Applicant:  ScottishPower 

Renewables 
Parish Langham 

Agent: Pegasus Group Ward Langham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Previous Committee Decision 
Date of Committee: 16 January 2024
Determination Date: 17 January 2024

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission was granted for a solar farm in 2022, subject to a 30-year 
time limit, which this application seeks to amend to 40 years. The principle of 
development has been established, and the environmental, social and 
economic benefits outweigh any additional impacts that a longer operational 
period for the solar farm would have.  
 
There is a clear and identified need for solar energy at a national level, and as 
the panels are expected to function efficiently beyond the current 30-year time 
limit, it is reasonable to alter the condition to accommodate this. The revised 
condition would still require the decommissioning and restoration of the site 
after this period.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of planning permission 2019/1249/MAF. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 
P17_2021_01 Rev D, P17_2021_07 Rev I, P17_2021_13 (Sheets 1/7, 2/7, 6/7 

13



and 7/7), P17_2021_15, P17_2021_18, BHA_377_02 (Tree Retention and 
Removal Plan), BHA_377_03 (Tree Protection Plan) and the un-numbered 
Plan 'Steel Building'. 
 
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. This permission shall expire 40 years from the date that electricity is first 
produced from the site, such date shall be notified in writing to the Local 
Planning Authority within 7 days of that date. Within 12 months of the expiry 
date or the date upon which the solar panels are no longer required for energy 
generation, whichever is the sooner, all panels, structures, fencing and any 
other equipment shall be removed from the site and the land re-instated to 
agricultural use. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the land is restored to agricultural use and not left in a 
derelict state becoming detrimental to visual amenity and in accordance with 
Planning Policy G
[...]
 land survey has determined that the Site comprises 47.5 

ha of agricultural land, none of which is best and most versatile. Some 4.1 ha has 
not been surveyed but is also likely to comprise Subgrade 3b.  

 
Proposal 
 
11. Planning permission was granted in 2022 for a solar park (reference no. 

2019/1249/MAF), subject to numerous conditions. Condition 3 of that permission 
relates to the duration of the permission; 

 
This permission shall expire 30 years from the date that electricity is first produced 
from the site, such date shall be notified in writing to the Local Planning Authority 
within 7 days of that date. Within 12 months of the expiry date or the date upon 
which the solar panels are no longer required for energy generation, whichever is 
the sooner, all panels, structures, fencing and any other equipment shall be 
removed from the site and the land re-instated to agricultural use. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the land is restored to agricultural use and not left in a 

17



derelict state becoming detrimental to visual amenity and in accordance with 
Planning Policy Guidance Paragraph: 013 Reference ID: 5-013-20150327. 
 

12. The current application seeks to amend this time period from 30 years to 40 years. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
13. 2019/1249/MAF - Construction of a solar park, to include the installation of solar 

photovoltaic panels to generate approximately 28MW of electricity, with DNO and 
Client substations, inverters, perimeter stock fencing, access tracks and CCTV. 
Landscaping and other associated works, together with retention and extension 
of existing hedgerow. – Approved 13/01/2022 

 
Planning Guidance and Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
Chapter 6 - Building a strong, competitive economy 
Chapter 14 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change: 
Para 163: 
 Local Planning Authorities should not expect applications for renewable energy to 

demonstrate the overall need for the
[...]
tion 3 (duration of permission) of Planning Permission 2019/1249/MAF 
should not be granted unless Langham is sufficiently compensated for the 
extension, by way of Community Benefit, and, further, that any such extension 
would not delay the commencement of the scheme and ultimately the length of 
time it will take for Langham to receive any of the 'material benefits' cited by the 
applicants as part of the justification for their proposal. 

 
24. Public Rights of Way Officer 

 
Removal of the condition will have no additional impact on the public rights of 
way network unless the applicant is seeking the temporary diversion of the 
bridleway across the site. Discussions to date have focused on the permanent 
diversion, but the council is still waiting to receive an application. 
 

25. LCC Archaeology 
 
No comments to make 
 

26. Historic England 
 
No comments to make 
 

27. Public Protection 
 
No objection   
 

28. Anglain Water 
 
No comments to make 
 

29. Police Architectural Officer 
 
No further comments to make other than my original response from 27/11/19 
 

30. Highway Authority 
 
The applicant is proposing to extend the time limit of the proposal so that they 

22



can produce electricity for 40 years on site rather than 30 years. 
 
The principle of the development has already been established and therefore the 
construction phase will have already been completed. Therefore, the only 
consideration from a highways perspective is for the extension of vehicles 
attending site during the additional maintenance period or operational period of 
development. 
 
With the above in mind, it’s unlikely that the extension of an additional 10 years 
will create a significant impact on the public highway. I therefore have no 
objections to variation of condition 3 to extend the development for an additional 
10 years. 
 

31. Melton Borough Council 
 
No observations 
 

Neighbour Representations 
Below is a summary of the comments.  Full details can be viewed on the Council’s 
website. (https://publicaccess.rutland.gov.uk/online-
applications/?_ga=2.69299920.1503643438.1693558555-1954588303.1693558555) 
 
32. Two objections received from local residents; 

a. Increased time period unacceptable 
b. Comments from local residents from the 2019 application should be taken 

into account (scale/design/visual impact) 
c. Locals will not benefit from the increased time period 
d. Community payment, though no legal requirement for it, is not enough 
e. Electricity will go to national Grid rather than local communities 
f. Technological improvements will make the development obsolete/inefficient 

in short/medium term 
g. Other renewables (wind/tidal) are more efficient 
h. RCC should insist that new housing have renewables installed 
 

33. Additional one comment in support of the application received from a local 
resident. 

 
Conclusion 
 
34. The proposed change to condition 3 is considered to be prudent given that the 

current 30-year period would mean decommissioning a renewable energy source 
whilst it is still capable of functioning efficiently. The additional 10 years of use 
would have environmental, social and economic benefits, including helping to meet 
national targets for renewable energy. 

23



 

24



06/06/2023 V1 

 

Application: 2023/0947/FUL ITEM 2
Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing agricultural barn and erection 

of 1 no. new dwelling to same site location.
Address: Black Hovel Oakham Road Whissendine Rutland LE15 7HA 
Applicant Duffin Parish Whissendine 
Agent: Mr Mark Abell Ward Whissendine 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Departure from the Development 

Plan
Date of Committee: 16 January 2024
Determination Date: 13 November 2023
Agreed Extension of Time Date: 19 January 2024 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The principle of residential development here has been established through 
the granting of a Class Q Prior Approval. The design of the new dwelling has 
evolved from discussions and
[...]
cked beforehand by a suitably qualified person. 
 
The responsibility for providing information on whether the site is contaminated 
rests primarily with the developer; where Planning Permission is granted for a site 
on which the presence of contamination is known or suspected, the responsibility 
for safe development and secure occupancy of the site rests with the developer; 
and that the response has been determined on the basis of the information 
available, but this does not mean that the land is free from contamination. 
 
Rutland County Council became a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Authority on 1st March 2016.  Full details of CIL are available on the Council’s 
website www.rutland.gov.uk.  The approved development may be subject to a 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability. IMPORTANT NOTE: The required 
CIL forms must be submitted to cil@rutland.gov.uk  and acknowledged prior to 
commencing the development.  Failure to do so could result in additional financial 
penalties. If you have not received an acknowledgement by the time you intend to 
commence development, then it is imperative that you contact cil@rutland.gov.uk.  
If the development hereby approved is for a self- build dwelling, residential 
extension or residential annexe you may be able to apply for relief from CIL.  
Further details can be found on the Planning Portal: 
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/info/200126/applications/70/community_infrastruc
ture_levy/2 
 

 

Site & Surroundings 

Proposal 

1. The application building is existing large agricultural steel framed building with 
an asymmetrical roof located in an isolated location on the eastern side of 

33



06/06/2023 V1 

Oakham Road between Langham and Whissendine. The building is divorced 
from the existing farm complex located on the opposite of Oakham Road. The 
existing building is set back approximately 170m from the road with access to 
the barn being via an existing agricultural track. The surrounding
[...]
Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 

meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. DECISIONS 
 
3.1 APP/A2470/W/23/3320461 – Hereward Homes Ltd – 2022/1462/FUL 

55

Agenda Item 6



 Land adjacent to 17 Whitwell Road, Empingham 
 Construction of 2 No. Stone Dwellings 

Delegated Decision 
 Appeal Dismissed – 4th December 2023 
 No application for costs  
 
3.2 APP/A2470/W/23/3319472 – Stamford Stone Company Ltd - 2022/0866/MAF 
 Big Pits Quarry, Bidwell Lane, Clipsham, LE15 7WQ 
 Change of use from disused quarry to a sustainable holiday site including the 

installation of six holiday cabins and an honesty shop and associated works to 
provide vehicular parking and pedestrian access. 

 Delegated Decision 
 Appeal Dismissed – 5th December 2023 
 No application for costs 
 
3.3 APP/A2470/W/23/3319653 and APP/A2470/Y/23/3319654 - Miss Rebecca 

Patiniotis - 2023/0054/FUL and 2023/0055/LBA 
 Stone Cottage, Ketton Road, Hambleton LE15 8TH 
 Creation of a new vehicular access with metal estate fencing and gates with new 

driveway. Alterations to the existing access to include widening the access. 
 Delegated Decisions 
 Appeals Dismissed – 11th December 2023 
  No application for costs    
 
3.4 APP/A2470/W/3323343 – Mr & Mrs David Semple – 2022/1150/FUL 
 37 Cold Overton Road, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6NT 
 2 New Bungalows in rear garden of 37 Cold Overton Road, Oakham, Rutland LE15 

6NT. 
 Delegated Decision  
 Appeal Dismissed – 15th December 2023 
 No application for costs.  

          
4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 
5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  

 
    6.1 None 

 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
8.1 None  

56



 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   powers 

and duties. 
 

10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

  10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    following 
reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or organisational changes 
being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

12.1 There are no such implications 
 

13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    noting. 
 
14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
14.1 There are no such implications 

 
15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 
     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 

57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	INDEX
	Index of Committee Items


	5a 2023/1096/FUL
	2023-1096-FUL - Committee Report

	5b 2023/0947/FUL
	Map 2023-0947-FUL
	Combined Appendices 2023-0947-FUL
	Appendix 1 - 2023-0947-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	2302-06e


	Appendix 2 - 2023-0947-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	2302-04g


	Appendix 3 - 2023-0947-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	2302-10


	Appendix 4 - 2023-0947-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	2302-03c


	Appendix 5 - 2023-0947-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	2302-05a


	Appendix 6 - 2023-0947-FUL
	Sheets and Views
	2302-09




	6 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 

 
Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 16th 
January, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor G Clifton 
 Councillor K Corby Councillor S McRobb 
 Councillor K Payne Councillor R Payne 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor A West 
 Councillor D Wilby Councillor C Wise 
 Councillor H Zollinger-Ball  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor A Brown  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Andrew Waskett-Burt 
Darren Burbeary 
Julie Russell 
David Ebbage 

Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Planning Officer 
Planning Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Brown. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 12th December 2023.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

a)   That the minutes of the meeting on the 12th December 2023 be APPROVED. 
  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were no petitions, deputations or questions made. 
 
 
 



 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Report No.12/2024 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
    
Item 5a – 2023/1096/FUL – Mr Duncan Wren, Land at Ranksborough Farm, Melton 
Road, Langham. 
  
Section 73 application to vary condition 3 (duration of permission) of Planning 
Permission 2019/1249/MAF (Construction of a solar park, to include the installation of 
solar photovoltaic panels to generate approximately 28MW of electricity, with DNO 
and Client substations, inverters, perimeter stock fencing, access tracks and CCTV. 
Landscaping and other associated works, together with retention and extension of 
existing hedgerow.)         
  
(Parish: Langham; Ward: Langham) 
  
Item 5b – 2023/0947/FUL - Duffin, Black Hovel, Oakham Road, Whissendine, LE15 
7HA. 
  
Proposed demolition of existing agricultural barn and erection of 1 no. new dwelling to 
same site location. 
  
(Parish: Whissendine; Ward: Whissendine) 
 

5a       2023/1096/FUL  
 
Andrew Waskett-Burt, Principal Planning Officer introduced the application and gave 
an executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
It was highlighted to Members an amendment to Condition 4 around the 
archaeological work that Leicester archaeology was happy with the written scheme of 
investigation. It would be amended to read that it was now in compliance with the 
written scheme of investigation. 
  
It was moved by Councillor A West and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in 
favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/1096/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
 
 
 
 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions


 
5b      2023/0947/FUL  

 
Darren Burbeary, Planning Officer introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
It was discussed during debate that the slight increase of height on the proposed 
dwelling wouldn’t have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring area. 
  
Officers confirmed the driveway would be hard surfaced from a minimum distance 
from the highway and then the rest would be gravel based. 
  
It was moved by Councillor T Smith and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in 
favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/0947/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website. 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-
applications-decisions 
 

6 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No.13/2024 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 

a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
 

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8         DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 20th February 2024 at 7pm. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.29pm. 

---oOo--- 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/planning-building-control/planning/search-planning-applications-decisions

